## **RESOLUTION NO. 201**

## AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 427 FOR 2010 AND RESOLUTION NO. 430 FOR 2011 REGARDING THE STOP DWI PLAN

Introduced: 6/11/12

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 427 for 2010 and Resolution No. 430 for 2011, this Honorable Body approved the Albany County Stop DWI Program plans for 2011 and 2012, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department has requested that both resolutions be amended to clarify that the Legislature also intended to authorize the execution of any necessary agreements for the implementation of the Stop DWI Program, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 427 for 2010 and Resolution No. 430 for 2011 are amended to indicate that the County Executive is authorized to enter into any and all necessary agreements regarding the implementation of the approved Stop DWI plans for 2011 and 2012, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements associated with the aforementioned approved plans as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/11/12